position of the Group for the year ended 31 December 2021 comparing with the year ended
31 December 2020, the Board considers that the Placing represents a good and timely

– 6 –

opportunity for the Company to strengthen the financial position of the Group and to
maintain a healthy working capital position for enhancing business performance of the
Company. The Directors are of the view that the Placing is in the interest of the Company
and its Shareholders as a whole.

FUND RAISING ACTIVITIES IN THE PAST TWELVE MONTHS

There is no equity fund raising activity has been carried out by the Company in the twelve
(12) months immediately prior to the date of this announcement:

EFFECTS ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

The existing shareholding structure of the Company and the effect on the shareholding
structure of the Company upon completion of the Placing, assuming the Placing Shares are
fully placed, is set out as below:

Shareholder

Shareholding structure
as at the date of

this announcement

Shareholding structure
upon completion of

the Placing
Number of

Shares
Shareholding

(%)
(Note 2)

Number of
Shares

Shareholding
(%)

Directors (including
ex-Directors) and
substantial Shareholder

A&B Development Holding
Limited (Note 1) 63,645,000 63.65 63,645,000 53.04

Sub-total 63,645,000 63.65 63,645,000 53.04

Public Shareholders
The Placees — — 20,000,000 16.67
Other public Shareholders 36,355,000 36.35 36,355,000 30.29

Sub-total 36,355,000 36.35 56,355,000 46.96

Total 100,000,000 100.00 120,000,000 100.00

Notes:

1. These 63,645,000 Shares are held by A&B Development Holding Limited, a company incorporated in

the British Virgin Islands and wholly owned by Mr. Huang Xiaodi (‘‘Mr. Huang’’), the Chairman, Chief

Executive Officer and Executive Director of the Company. Therefore, Mr. Huang is deemed to be

interested in all the Shares held by A&B Development Holding Limited for the purpose of the Securities

and Futures Ordinance (Chapter 571 of the Laws of Hong Kong).

2. The percentages are subject to rounding difference, if any.

– 7 –

DEFINITIONS

In this announcement, unless the context otherwise requires, the following words and